

Mambourin Enterprises Limited

ACN: 159 527 036



Financial report

For the year ended 30 June 2022



mambourin 



Table of contents

Directors' report	1
Auditor's independence declaration	5
Statement of income and retained earnings	6
Statement of financial position	7
Statement of cash flows	8
Notes to the financial statements	9
Directors' declaration	22
Independent audit report	23

Directors' report

30 June 2022

The directors present their report on Mambourin Enterprises Limited for the financial year ended 30 June 2022.

General information

Directors

The names of the directors in office at any time during, or since the end of the year are:

Names	Position	Appointed/Resigned
Paul Larcher	Chair	
Fiona Schutt	Deputy Chair	
James Barrie		
Leslie Chitts		
Chris Cullin		
Kevin Glennon		
Marija Maher		
Emanuel Tumino		
Jennifer Webster		

Directors have been in office since the start of the financial year to the date of this report unless otherwise stated.

Information on directors

Paul Larcher

Chair

Paul is a chartered engineer with over 30 years of experience in managing the operation and delivery of multimillion dollar infrastructure projects. He has skills in strategic planning, risk management, business improvement and commercial performance.

Fiona Schutt

Deputy Chair

Fiona is CPA and MBA qualified with 15 years' experience across large companies as well as not for profit organisations. Her focus is on connecting and embedding finance in an organisation to act as an enabler to achieve key organisational outcomes and strategies.

James Barrie

James has considerable experience in governance, stakeholder relations, financial accounting and reporting, capital management, and mergers and acquisitions. James is a non-executive director and/or company secretary of several for-profit companies and is also passionate about his involvement in the disability sector.

Leslie Chitts

Leslie is an experienced board member in the disability sector. As the parent of a man living with a disability, Leslie has day to day experience of the issues that people living with a disability and their families face.

Chris Cullin

Chris has over 30 years of global ICT leadership experience with NBN, Telstra, Microsoft and Cisco. Chris uses his skills in corporate governance, strategy, cyber risk and technology to help Mambourin realise its purpose. Chris is passionate about technology and how it can be used to create opportunity and help people connect.

Kevin Glennon

Kevin is an accomplished and results oriented senior executive with extensive international experience. Through his technical and analytical expertise, he has led enterprise wide implementations to streamline operations, optimise productivity and introduce system efficiencies in a cost effective manner.

Marija Maher

Marija brings expertise in strategy, innovation, regulatory oversight, financial and risk management. Marija is committed to invigorating organisational performance through people and technology blended transformations. Marija is passionate about social justice.

Emanuel Tumino

Emanuel has practised law since 1977 and has been a partner of a legal firm since 1989 dealing with litigation in complex commercial matters. He has extensive experience in strategic decision making and corporate governance.

Jennifer Webster

Jennifer was a Deputy Principal and Campus Leader prior to her retirement. She has expertise in project management, strategic and innovative thinking, case management and community engagement. She has specialist skills in working with students with disabilities and their families.

Directors' meetings

During the financial year, 15 meetings of directors (including seven Board of Directors' meetings and eight Committees of Directors' meetings) were held. Attendance by each director during the year was as follows:

	Directors' meetings		Risk and audit committee meetings		Governance committee meetings	
	Number eligible to attend	Number attended	Number eligible to attend	Number attended	Number eligible to attend	Number attended
Paul Larcher	7	7	-	-	-	-
Fiona Schutt	7	4	4	4	-	-
James Barrie	7	7	-	-	4	4
Leslie Chitts	7	6	-	-	4	2
Chris Cullin	7	7	4	3	-	-
Kevin Glennon	7	6	-	-	4	2
Marija Maher	7	7	4	3	-	-
Emanuel Tumino	7	6	-	-	4	3
Jennifer Webster	7	6	4	3	-	-

Company secretary

Rohan Braddy held the position of company secretary at the end of the financial year and has been the company secretary since October 2014.

Principal purpose

The principal purpose of Mambourin Enterprises Ltd “the Company” during the financial year was to:

- ✓ Manage and maintain services for the education, employment, training and support of people with disabilities.
- ✓ Cooperate with government in providing appropriate facilities and services for people with disabilities.
- ✓ Provide community-based resources for people with disabilities to live independently in the community.
- ✓ Assist people with disabilities and their parents/guardians who are in necessitous circumstances.
- ✓ Educate the general public to a greater understanding of the rights and needs of people with disabilities.

There were no significant changes in the nature of the Company’s principal purpose during the financial year.

Principal activities

The principal activities of the Company during the financial year were to provide various services and resources to the community.

No significant changes in the nature of the Company’s activity occurred during the financial year.

Performance measures

The Company has a strategic plan and management reports to the Board regularly via the CEO on progress. The CEO also reports financial performance on a monthly basis to the Board and an annual report is produced which demonstrates the Company’s performance to the community.

Contributions on winding up

Mambourin Enterprises Limited is a company limited by guarantee. In the event of, and for the purpose of winding up of the company, the amount capable of being called up from each member and any person or association who ceased to be a member in the year prior to the winding up, is limited to \$10 each.

At 30 June 2022, the collective liability of members was \$340 (2021: \$340).



Operating results and review of operations for the year

Review of operations

The surplus of the Company amounted to \$765,371 (2021: \$1,716,132).

A review of the operations of the Company during the financial year and the results of those operations found that during the year the Company continued to engage in its principal activities, the results of which are disclosed in the attached financial statements.

The Company received JobKeeper subsidy of approximately \$4.6 million in the financial year 2020/21. No JobKeeper payments were received during the financial year 2021/22.

Significant changes in state of affairs

No significant changes in the Company's state of affairs occurred during the financial year.

Events after the reporting date

On 30 July 2022, the Company received a one-off payment of \$420,000 from the National Disability Insurance Scheme to recognise the Company's assistance in keeping its participants safe during the COVID-19 pandemic.

On 8 August 2022, the Company signed a Contract of Sale for the purchase of a property situated at 103-

107 Derrimut Drive Derrimut, for a total consideration of \$7,500,000 excluding GST. A deposit of \$1,125,000 was paid on 12 August 2022 and the balance of \$6,375,000 is due not later than 7 November 2022. This purchase was the result of the Company's strategic plan, was approved by the Board, and the financial implications of which were fully factored into the approved annual budget for the Company.

Except for the above, no other matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Company, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Company in future financial years.

Auditor's independence declaration

The auditor's independence declaration in accordance with Section 60-40 of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012* for the year ended 30 June 2022 has been received and can be found on page 7 of the financial report.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors:



Director

Dated this 3rd day of October 2022



Auditor's independence declaration



Moore Australia Audit (VIC)

Level 44, 600 Bourke Street
Melbourne Victoria 3000

T +61 3 9608 0100

Level 1, 219 Ryrie Street
Geelong Victoria 3220

T +61 5215 6800

victoria@moore-australia.com.au

www.moore-australia.com.au

AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION UNDER SUBDIVISION 60-40 OF *THE AUSTRALIAN CHARITIES AND NOT-FOR-PROFITS COMMISSION ACT 2012* TO THE DIRECTORS OF MAMBOURIN ENTERPRISES LIMITED

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, during the year ended 30 June 2022, there have been no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

Moore Australia

MOORE AUSTRALIA AUDIT (VIC)
ABN 16 847 721 257

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Ryan Leemon'.

RYAN LEEMON
Partner
Audit and Assurance

Melbourne, Victoria

3 October 2022

Statement of income and retained earnings

For the year ended 30 June 2022

	Note	2022 \$	2021 \$
Revenue and other income	4	17,020,027	16,737,731
Rental and lease expense		(54,850)	(60,568)
Employee expenses	6	(13,430,317)	(11,888,244)
Client transport costs		(267,274)	(175,859)
Client program costs		(287,612)	(263,692)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	6	(495,724)	(651,365)
Finance expenses	5	(1,497)	(6,451)
Other expenses	7	(1,717,382)	(1,975,420)
Surplus for the year		765,371	1,716,132
Retained surplus			
Retained surplus at the start of the year		8,752,603	7,036,471
Retained surplus at the end of the year		9,517,974	8,752,603

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.



Statement of financial position

As at 30 June 2022

	Note	2022 \$	2021 \$
ASSETS			
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	8	5,466,129	4,798,038
Trade and other receivables	9	1,142,567	1,033,150
Other assets	10	178,105	147,761
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		6,786,801	5,978,949
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	11	6,691,432	6,940,413
Right-of-use assets	12	428,957	150,380
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		7,120,389	7,090,793
TOTAL ASSETS		13,907,190	13,069,742
LIABILITIES			
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and other payables	13	699,386	368,453
Lease liabilities	12	147,057	135,055
Employee provisions	14	1,665,706	1,793,080
Other financial liabilities	15	1,200	32,131
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		2,513,349	2,328,719
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Borrowings	16	1,458,479	1,870,110
Lease liabilities	12	280,636	5,154
Long-term provisions	14	136,752	113,156
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		1,875,867	1,988,420
TOTAL LIABILITIES		4,389,216	4,317,139
NET ASSETS		9,517,974	8,752,603
EQUITY			
Retained surplus		9,517,974	8,752,603
TOTAL EQUITY		9,517,974	8,752,603

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

Statement of cash flows

For the year ended 30 June 2022

	Note	2022 \$	2021 \$
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:			
Receipts from customers		17,084,831	16,531,642
Payments to suppliers and employees		(15,785,782)	(14,228,275)
Interest received		15	44
Interest paid		(326)	(1,291)
Right-of-use interest paid		(1,171)	(5,160)
Net cash provided by operating activities	21	1,297,567	2,296,960
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:			
Proceeds from sale of plant and equipment		24,818	-
Proceeds from sale of investment		-	47,500
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(97,029)	(673,114)
Net cash used in investing activities		(72,211)	(625,614)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
Repayment of borrowings		(411,631)	(309,250)
Payment of lease liabilities		(145,634)	(186,181)
Net cash used in financing activities		(557,265)	(495,431)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents held		668,091	1,175,915
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		4,798,038	3,622,123
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year	8	5,466,129	4,798,038

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2022

The financial report covers Mambourin Enterprises Limited as an individual entity. Mambourin Enterprises Limited is a not for profit unlisted public Company limited by guarantee, registered and domiciled in Australia.

The functional and presentation currency of Mambourin Enterprises Limited is Australian dollars.

The financial report was authorised for issue by those charged with governance on 3 October 2022.

Comparatives are consistent with prior years, unless otherwise stated.

1. Basis of preparation

The financial statements are general purpose financial statements that have been prepared in accordance with the *Australian Accounting Standards Simplified Disclosures and the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012*. The prior year financial report was prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards. The transition from the previous financial reporting framework to Australian Accounting Standards Simplified Disclosures has not affected the Company's reported financial position, financial performance and cash flows.

The financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on historical costs modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities.

Significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are presented below and are consistent with prior reporting periods unless otherwise stated.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

(a) Revenue and other income

Revenue from contracts with customers

The core principle of AASB 15 is that revenue is recognised on a basis that reflects the transfer of promised goods or services to customers at an

amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services. Revenue is recognised by applying a five step model as follows:

1. Identify the contract with the customer
2. Identify the performance obligations
3. Determine the transaction price
4. Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations
5. Recognise revenue as and when control of the performance obligations is transferred

Generally, the timing of the payment for sale of goods and rendering of services corresponds closely to the timing of satisfaction of the performance obligations, however where there is a difference, it will result in the recognition of a receivable, contract asset or contract liability.

None of the revenue streams of the Company have any significant financing terms as there is less than 12 months between receipt of funds and satisfaction of performance obligations.

Specific revenue streams

The revenue recognition policies for the principal revenue streams of the Company are:

Service revenue

Revenue from providing services is recognised in the accounting period in which the services are rendered. For fixed price contracts, revenue is recognised based on the actual service provided to the end of the reporting period as a proportion of the total services to be provided because the customer receives and uses the benefits simultaneously. This is determined based on the actual labour hours spent, relative to the total expected labour hours. Where the contracts include multiple performance obligations, the transaction price will be allocated to each performance obligation based on the stand alone selling prices. Where these are not directly observable, they are estimated based on expected cost plus margin.

Estimates of revenues, costs or extent of progress towards completion are revised if circumstances change. Any resulting increases or decreases in

estimated revenues or costs are reflected in profit or loss in the period in which the circumstances that give rise to the revision becomes known by management.

Revenue considered to be variable in nature is only recognised to the extent it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur. Once the uncertainty related to the variable consideration is resolved, this amount is adjusted.

Revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefit will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

Sales revenue

Sales, fees and charges, and fundraising are recognised when received or receivable.

Donations

Donations are recognised at the time the pledge is made and right to receipt is established.

Grants

Grants are recognised at their fair value where there is a reasonable assurance that the grant will be received, and all attached enforceable performance obligations will be complied with.

Interest revenue

Interest revenue is recognised as interest accrues using the effective interest method. This is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and allocating the interest income over the relevant period using the effective interest rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

Other income

Other income is recognised on an accruals basis when the Company is entitled to it.

(b) Income tax

The Company is exempt from income tax under Division 50 of the *Income Tax Assessment Act 1997*.

(c) Goods and services tax (GST)

Revenue, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST), except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO).

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of GST. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority is included in other receivables or other payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows in the statement of cash flows are included on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is classified as operating cash flows.

(d) Volunteer services

No amounts are included in the financial statements for services donated by volunteers.

(e) Property, plant and equipment

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value less, where applicable, any accumulated depreciation and impairment.

Land and buildings

Land and buildings are measured using the cost model.

Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment are measured using the cost model.

Depreciation

Property, plant and equipment, excluding freehold land, is depreciated on a straight line basis over the asset's useful life to the Company, commencing when the asset is ready for use.

The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable asset are shown below:

Fixed asset class	Depreciation rate
Freehold Land	NIL
Buildings	40 years
Plant and Equipment	3-7 years
Motor Vehicles	4-7 years

At the end of each annual reporting period, the depreciation method, useful life and residual value of each asset is reviewed. Any revisions are accounted for prospectively as a change in estimate.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when there is no future economic benefit of the Company. Gains and losses between the carrying amount and the disposal proceeds are taken to profit or loss.

(f) Financial instruments

Financial instruments are recognised initially on the date that the Company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

On initial recognition, all financial instruments are measured at fair value plus transaction costs (except for instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss where transaction costs are expensed as incurred).

Financial assets

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

Classification

On initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial assets at amortised cost.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets.

Amortised cost

The Company's financial assets measured at amortised cost comprise trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position.

Subsequent to initial recognition, these assets are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method less provision for impairment.

Interest income, foreign exchange gains or losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

Impairment of financial assets

Impairment of financial assets is recognised on an expected credit loss (ECL) basis for financial assets measured at amortised cost.

When determining whether the credit risk of financial assets has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECL, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward looking information.

The Company uses the presumption that an asset which is more than 30 days past due has seen a significant increase in credit risk.

The Company uses the presumption that a financial asset is in default when:

- the other party is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full, without recourse to the Company to actions such as realising security (if any is held); or
- the financial asset is more than 90 days past due.

Credit losses are measured as the present value of the difference between the cash flows due to the Company in accordance with the contract and the cash flows expected to be received. This is applied using a probability weighted approach.

Trade receivables

Impairment of trade receivables has been determined using the simplified approach in AASB 9 which uses an estimation of lifetime expected credit losses. The Company has determined the probability of non payment of the receivable and multiplied this by the amount of the expected loss arising from default.

The amount of the impairment is recorded in a separate allowance account with the loss being recognised in finance expenses. Once the receivable is determined to be uncollectable then the gross carrying amount is written off against the associated allowance.

Where the Company renegotiates the terms of trade receivables due from certain customers, the new expected cash flows are discounted at the original effective interest rate and any resulting difference to the carrying value is recognised in profit or loss.

Other financial assets measured at amortised cost

Impairment of other financial assets measured at amortised cost are determined using the expected credit loss model in AASB 9. On initial recognition of the asset, an estimate of the expected credit losses for the next 12 months is recognised. Where the asset has experienced significant increase in credit risk then the lifetime losses are estimated and recognised.

Financial liabilities

The Company measures all financial liabilities initially at fair value less transaction costs, subsequently financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

The financial liabilities of the Company comprise trade payables, bank and other loans and lease liabilities.

(g) Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period the Company determines whether there is evidence of an impairment indicator for non-financial assets. An impairment loss is recognised from the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of the fair value less costs of disposal and the value in use. Value in use is the present value of the future cash flows expected to be derived from an asset or cash generating unit.

Where the recoverable amount is less than the carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

Reversal indicators are considered in subsequent periods for all assets which have suffered an impairment loss.

(h) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, demand deposits and short term investments which are readily convertible to known amounts of cash, have original maturity of less than three months and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

(i) Leases

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a lease exists i.e., does the contract convey the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

This involves an assessment of whether:

- The contract involves the use of an identified asset – this may be explicitly or implicitly identified within the agreement. If the supplier has a substantive substitution right, then there is no identified asset.
- The Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of the asset throughout the period of use.
- The Company has the right to direct the use of the asset i.e., decision making rights in relation to changing how and for what purpose the asset is used.

Lessee accounting

The non-lease components included in the lease agreement have been separated and are recognised as an expense as incurred.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments at the commencement of the lease. The discount rate is the rate implicit in the lease, however where this cannot be readily determined then the Company's incremental borrowing rate is used.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. The lease liability is remeasured whether there is a lease modification, change in estimate of the lease term or index upon which the lease payments are based (e.g., CPI) or a change in the Company's assessment of lease term.

Where the lease liability is remeasured, the right-of-use asset is adjusted to reflect the remeasurement or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

Exceptions to lease accounting

The Company has elected to apply the exceptions to lease accounting for both short term leases (i.e., leases with a term of less than or equal to 12 months) and leases of low value assets. The Company recognises the payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight line basis over the lease term.

(j) Employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

Other long-term employee benefits

The liability for annual leave and long service leave not expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on corporate bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

Defined contribution superannuation expense

Contributions to defined contribution superannuation plans are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Portable long service leave

From 1 January 2020 the Company has registered for the Victorian Portable Long Service Benefit Scheme (the Scheme). The Scheme enables eligible workers to accumulate paid long service leave entitlements for long service within a sector (including community services), irrespective of their employer. For eligible employees, the Company will submit a quarterly return and pay the required levy. On the effective date of the Scheme's commencement, the accumulated entitlements owing to all eligible employees have been frozen. The benefits will remain an obligation of the Company until the employee reaches eligibility, then reduce as the entitlement is consumed. From the date of commencement into the Scheme, no further long service leave will be accrued by the Company for eligible employees, as the future entitlements will now be funded through the Scheme.

(k) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation, as a result of past events, for which it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will result, and that outflow can be reliably measured.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the outflow required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period.

(1) Economic dependence

Mambourin Enterprises Limited derives the majority of its revenue used to operate the business from funding provided through the National Disability Insurance Scheme (NDIS) which is dependent on participants in the NDIS exercising choice and control and continuing to direct their funds to the Company. The Company must continue to be registered as a provider with the National Disability Insurance Agency (NDIA) and meet the obligations including business rules and quality standards as set by the NDIA and the NDIS Quality and Safeguards Commission. At the date of this report, the Directors have no reason to believe the customers will not continue to support the Company and believe the Company will continue to meet its obligations; however, the Board recognises the demand driven nature of NDIS funding and the associated risks and opportunities.

3. Critical accounting estimates and judgments

Those charged with governance make estimates and judgements during the preparation of these financial statements regarding assumptions about current and future events affecting transactions and balances.

These estimates and judgements are based on the best information available at the time of preparing the financial statements, however as additional information is known then the actual results may differ from the estimates.

The significant estimates and judgements made have been described below.

Key estimates – useful lives of assets

The Company determines the estimated useful lives and related depreciation and amortisation charges

for its property, plant and equipment and finite life intangible assets. The useful lives could change significantly because of technical innovations or some other event. The depreciation and amortisation charge will increase where the useful lives are less than previously estimated lives, or technically obsolete or non-strategic assets that have been abandoned or sold will be written off or written down, see note 11 for further details.

Key estimates – provisions

As described in the accounting policies, provisions are measured at management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period. These estimates are made taking into account a range of possible outcomes and will vary as further information is obtained, see note 14 for further details.

Key estimates – receivables

The receivables at reporting date have been reviewed to determine whether there is any objective evidence that any of the receivables are impaired. An impairment provision is included for any receivable where the entire balance is not considered collectible. The impairment provision is based on the best information at the reporting date, see note 9 for further details.

Key estimates – employee benefits provision

As described in the accounting policies, the liability for employee benefits expected to be settled more than 12 months from the reporting date is recognised and measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows to be made in respect of all employees at the reporting date. In determining the present value of the liability, estimates of attrition rates and pay increases through promotion and inflation have been considered, see note 14 for further details.



4. Revenue and other income

Revenue from continuing operations

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Sales	1,357,521	1,461,060
Fees and charges	255,526	175,308
Grants	15,116,395	10,091,314
Donations	2,548	17,382
Fundraising	14,244	5,765
Interest on financial assets measured at amortised cost	15	44
Gain on sale of plant and equipment	19,991	-
JobKeeper subsidy	-	4,631,000
Other income	253,787	355,858
Total revenue and other income	17,020,027	16,737,731

5. Finance expenses

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Interest on financial liabilities measured on amortised cost	326	1,291
Interest expense on lease liabilities	1,171	5,160
Total finance expenses	1,497	6,451

6. Result for the year

The result for the year includes the following specific expenses:

		2022	2021
	Note	\$	\$
Employee benefit expenses		12,278,748	11,090,881
Superannuation contributions		1,151,569	797,363
		13,430,317	11,888,244
Depreciation expenses	11	341,183	460,287
Amortisation expenses	12	154,541	191,078
		495,724	651,365

7. Other expenses

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Contracts/consultants	93,113	123,738
Utilities	79,814	94,867
External services	1,422,452	1,319,984
Insurance	52,998	43,340
Loss on sale of plant and equipment	-	323,927
Other	69,005	69,564
Total other expenses	1,717,382	1,975,420

8. Cash and cash equivalents

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Cash at bank and in hand	5,447,546	4,762,030
Other cash and cash equivalents	18,583	36,008
Total cash and cash equivalents	5,466,129	4,798,038

9. Trade and other receivables

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
CURRENT		
Trade receivables	1,155,051	1,046,726
Allowance for expected credit losses	(12,484)	(13,576)
Total current trade and other receivables	1,142,567	1,033,150

The carrying value of trade receivables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value due to the short term nature of the balances.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the fair value of each class of receivable in the financial statements.

10. Other assets

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Prepayments	141,411	111,067
Security deposits	36,694	36,694
Total other assets	178,105	147,761

11. Property, plant and equipment

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
LAND AND BUILDINGS		
Freehold land		
At cost	2,142,000	2,142,000
Buildings		
At cost	5,783,969	5,783,969
Accumulated depreciation	(1,591,648)	(1,360,645)
Total buildings	4,192,321	4,423,324
Total land and buildings	6,334,321	6,565,324
PLANT AND EQUIPMENT		
Plant and equipment		
At cost	490,623	456,699
Accumulated depreciation	(377,249)	(340,026)
Total plant and equipment	113,374	116,673
Motor vehicles		
At cost	1,005,725	1,220,821
Accumulated depreciation	(761,988)	(962,405)
Total motor vehicles	243,737	258,416
Total plant and equipment	357,111	375,089
Total property, plant and equipment	6,691,432	6,940,413

(a) Movements in carrying amounts

Movement in the carrying amounts for each class of property, plant and equipment between the beginning and the end of the current financial year:

	Land	Buildings	Plant and equipment	Motor vehicles	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Year ended 30 June 2022					
Balance at the beginning of year	2,142,000	4,423,324	116,673	258,416	6,940,413
Additions	-	-	41,160	55,869	97,029
Disposals	-	-	-	(4,827)	(4,827)
Depreciation expense	-	(231,003)	(44,459)	(65,721)	(341,183)
Balance at the end of the year	2,142,000	4,192,321	113,374	243,737	6,691,432

12. Leases

The Company has leases over a range of sites accommodating land and buildings, which are disclosed in accordance with AASB 16, as leases at arm's length commercial terms.

The Company also enjoys the use of premises at Altona, Braybrook, Deer Park, Sunshine and Werribee owned by either local councils or Department of Families, Fairness and Housing where there is effectively no rental payment required.

The Company has elected to not fair value peppercorn leases in accordance with the Amendments to *Australian Accounting Standards – Right-of-Use Assets for Not-for-Profit Entities*. This election allows the Company a temporary option to measure right-of-use assets at initial recognition for leases that have significantly below market value terms, at cost, in accordance with AASB 16 *Leases*, which incorporates the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability.

The Company has chosen not to apply AASB 16 to leases of intangible assets.

Information relating to the leases in place and associated balances and transactions are provided below.

Terms and conditions of leases

The Company leases land and buildings for their offices and other buildings, the leases are generally between three to five years and some of the leases include a renewal option to allow the Company to renew for up to twice the non-cancellable lease term. The leases contain fixed annual pricing mechanisms at each anniversary of the lease inception.

Concessionary leases

The Company has elected to measure the right-of-use asset arising from the concessionary leases at cost which is based on the associated lease liability.

(a) Right-of-use assets

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Buildings		
Opening balance	150,380	341,458
Amortisation charge	(154,541)	(191,078)
Additions to right-of-use assets	433,118	-
Balance at end of year	428,957	150,380

(b) Lease liabilities

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Current	147,057	135,055
Non current	280,636	5,154
Balance at end of year	427,693	140,209

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities based on contractual undiscounted cash flows is shown in the table below:

	< 1 year	1–5 years	Total undiscounted lease liabilities	Lease liabilities included in this Statement of Financial Position
	\$	\$	\$	\$
2022				
Lease liabilities	155,233	292,681	447,914	427,693
2021				
Lease liabilities	147,088	6,992	154,080	140,209

Extension options

A number of the building leases contain extension options which allow the Company to extend the lease term by up to twice the original non-cancellable period of the lease.

The Company includes options in the leases to provide flexibility and certainty to the Company operations and reduce costs of moving premises, and the extension options are at the Company's discretion.

At commencement date and each subsequent reporting date, the Company assesses where it is reasonably certain that the extension options will be exercised.

The Company has applied the practical expedient to all COVID-19 related rent concessions that meet the following conditions:

1. the change in lease payments results in revised consideration for the lease that is substantially the same as, or less than, the consideration for the lease immediately preceding the change

2. any reduction in lease payments affects only payments originally due on or before 30 June 2022 (for example, a rent concession would meet this condition if it results in reduced lease payments on or before 30 June 2022 and increased lease payments that extend beyond 30 June 2022) and
3. there is no substantive change to other terms and conditions of the lease.

The practical expedient allows changes in lease payments resulting from the rent concession to be treated as a variable lease payment through the statement of income and retained earnings, rather than as a lease modification.

13. Trade and other payables

		2022	2021
	Note	\$	\$
CURRENT			
Trade payables		410,550	247,223
GST payable/(receivable)	(a)	33,155	(41,646)
Employee benefits		213,728	147,806
Sundry payables and accrued expenses		41,953	15,070
Total trade and other payables		699,386	368,453

Trade and other payables are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are normally settled within 30 days. The carrying value of trade and other payables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value due to the short term nature of the balances.

(a) GST payable

2020 GST payable included provisions totalling \$177,610 in relation to self-assessed under remittance for the period 2016–2019. Upon seeking further legal advice, Directors were comfortable the Company was GST compliant for the period provided for and as such, this provision was reversed in 2021.

14. Employee provisions

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
CURRENT		
Annual leave	1,086,374	1,140,156
Long service leave	489,761	531,748
Backpay provisions	89,571	121,176
Total employee provisions	1,665,706	1,793,080
NON-CURRENT		
Long service leave	136,752	113,156

Movements in provisions:

	Annual leave	Long service leave	Backpay provision	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at the beginning of year	1,140,156	644,904	121,176	1,906,236
Additional provisions	363,358	145,844	-	509,202
Provisions use	(417,140)	(164,235)	(31,605)	(612,980)
Balance at 30 June 2022	1,086,374	626,513	89,571	1,802,458

15. Other financial liabilities

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
CURRENT		
Amounts received in advance	1,200	32,131

16. Borrowings

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
NON-CURRENT		
Secured liabilities: Mortgage loan	1,458,479	1,870,110

The borrowing is secured by a registered first mortgage over certain freehold properties owned by the Company. The mortgage loan carries an interest rate of 3.46% per annum and is due for repayment in 2027.

17. Members' guarantee

The Company is registered with the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012* and is a Company limited by guarantee. If the Company is wound up, the constitution states that each member is required to contribute a maximum of \$10 each towards meeting any outstanding obligations of the Company. At 30 June 2022, the number of members was 34 (2021: 34).

18. Key management personnel disclosures

The remuneration paid to key management personnel of the Company is \$831,654 (2021: \$729,932).

19. Contingent liabilities

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Bank guarantees	30,300	30,300

20. Related parties

(a) The Company's main related parties are as follows:

Any person(s) having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly, including any Director (whether executive or otherwise) of the Company are considered key management personnel.

For details on the remuneration relating to key management personnel, refer to Note 18.

Other related parties include close family members of key management personnel and entities that

are controlled or significantly influenced by those key management personnel or their close family members.

(b) Transactions with related parties

Transactions between related parties are on normal commercial terms and conditions no more favourable than those available to other parties unless otherwise stated.

There were no related party transactions as at 30 June 2022 (2021: nil).

21. Cash flow information

Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Surplus for the year	765,371	1,716,132
Cash flows excluded from surplus attributable to operating activities		
Non-cash flows in surplus:		
amortisation charge	341,183	191,078
depreciation expense	154,541	460,287
net (gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(19,991)	324,349
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
(increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables	(109,417)	64,010
(increase)/decrease in other assets	(30,344)	(1,506)
increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables	330,933	(62,299)
increase/(decrease) in other financial liabilities	(30,931)	(497,559)
increase/(decrease) in employee benefits	(103,778)	102,468
Cashflows from operations	1,297,567	2,296,960

22. Auditors' remuneration

During the financial year the following fees were paid or payable for services by Moore Australia Audit (Vic), the auditor of the Company, and its network firms:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Moore Australia Audit (Vic) - audit of the financial statements	29,375	27,500

23. Events after the end of the reporting period

The financial report was authorised for issue on 3 October 2022 by those charged with governance.

On 30 July 2022, the Company received a one-off payment of \$420,000 from the National Disability Insurance Scheme to recognise the Company's assistance in keeping its participants safe during the COVID-19 pandemic.

On 8 August 2022, the Company signed a contract of sale to purchase a property in Derrimut Drive for \$7.5m which is due to be settled in November 2022.

Except for the above, no matters or circumstances

have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Company, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Company in future financial years.

24. Statutory information

The registered office and principal place of business of the Company is:

Mambourin Enterprises Limited
159 Derrimut Drive
Derrimut VIC 3026

Directors' declaration

In the Directors' opinion:

- ✓ the attached financial statements and notes satisfy the requirements of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012*, the *Australian Accounting Standards Simplified Disclosure*, the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profit Commission Regulation 2013* and other mandatory professional reporting requirements.
- ✓ there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company is able to pay all of its debts, as and when they become due and payable and
- ✓ the attached financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2022 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date.

Signed in accordance resolution of the Board of Directors.



Director:

Dated this 3rd day of October 2022



Independent audit report



Moore Australia Audit (VIC)

Level 44, 600 Bourke Street
Melbourne Victoria 3000

T +61 3 9608 0100

Level 1, 219 Ryrie Street
Geelong Victoria 3220

T +61 5215 6800

victoria@moore-australia.com.au

www.moore-australia.com.au

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF MAMBOURIN ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial report of Mambourin Enterprises Limited (the Company), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes and the directors' declaration.

In our opinion the financial report of Mambourin Enterprises Limited has been prepared in accordance with Division 60 of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012* (the ACNC Act), including:

- a) giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2022 and of their performance for the year then ended on that date; and
- b) complying with Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosure and the Division 60 of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 2013*.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the ACNC Act and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards)* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Company's annual report for the year ended 30 June 2022, but does not include the financial report and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Directors for the Financial Report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosure and the ACNC Act, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. The directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located on the Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website at:

http://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Moore Australia

MOORE AUSTRALIA AUDIT (VIC)
ABN 16 847 721 257



RYAN LEEMON
Partner
Audit and Assurance

Melbourne, Victoria

3 October 2022



Mambourin Enterprises Ltd
ABN 41 725 993 025 | ACN 159 527 036

hello@mambourin.org
03 9731 9200
Mambourin.org

Our Locations

Head Office and Social Enterprise

159 Derrimut Drive
Derrimut VIC 3026

Melton Warehouse

1 Collins Road
Melton VIC 3337

Training Centre

2/135 Derrimut Drive
Derrimut VIC 3026

Altona

130 Queen Street
Altona VIC 3016

Bacchus Marsh

21-23 Gell Street
Bacchus Marsh VIC 3340

Braybrook

1 Ravenhall Street
Braybrook VIC 3019

Deer Park

1 Miles Street (corner Ballarat Road)
Deer Park VIC 3023

Melton

20 McKenzie Street (enter via Smith Street)
Melton VIC 3337

Sunshine

50 Stanford Street
Sunshine VIC 3020

Werribee

11 Walls Rd
Werribee VIC 3030